AURORA OTTOMAN BED
4FT6
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Storage Space: L1910 x W1380 x H230mm
All measurements are approximates
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Important Information

Please be aware that there may be a light smell emitting from the product once you
have opened the boxes and begun to assemble the bed. This smell will subside
within 6-8 weeks. We recommend keeping windows open and fresh air circulating

wherever possible.

Please take the time to carefully read through all of these instructions before you
commence building this bed.

Keep these instructions for future reference.

Make aure to unpack, inspcct and check all contents to ensure you have received
every component.

WARNING - Small components or parts could choke a child if swallowed.

We strongly recommend that you keep children away from the work area.

We recommend laying a sheet or blanket on the floor where you intend to work to
avoid scratching this product and protect your floor.

This product is heavy. Take extreme care when lifting and use two people to avoid
personal injury or damage to the product.

Assemble the product close to its intended final position in your room, so you do not
need to move it too much.

Keep any sharp objects away from the bed frame.

Please dispose of all packing safely.

HANDY HINT: If you keep the hardware in a bowl during assembly, you will be less
likely to lose them.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

DO NOT: jump on this bed frame.

DO NOT: use this bed frame if any part is missing, damaged or worn.
DO NOT: use this bed frame unless all fixings are secured.

DO NOT: push this bed frame as this will damage the legs.

WARNING: [f placing this bed on a non-carpeted floor, you must place some
protection under all legs to stop the bed frame from moving. If you do not adhere to

this, then there is no guarantee if the bed frames collapse.
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CAUTION
DO NOT: allow children to operate the lift mechanism.

DO NOT: allow children near the lift base when operating the mechanism.
DO NOT: allow children inside the internal storage base area.

DO NOT: stand inside the bed / on the internal storage base.
DO NOT: overload the internal storage base.
DO NOT: remain on the bed whilst the lifting mechanism is in use.

You must ensure the mattress is on the bed frame before lifting the mechanism.
Failure to do so may result in injury.

Make sure to keep your hands clear of the mechanism when operating the base system.

If removing the mattress, make sure that the frame is secured as it could flip open.

Only use the storage compartment when the frame is fully raised in the "up" position.

Ensure no children and animals are left unattended when the frame is in the "up" position.

Beware of Entrapment - Keep both hands clear of the mechanism when operating thes bed.

When lifting the bed, remove all bedding except for the fitted mattress sheet.

Following the installation of the mechanism, lift and pull the base a few times to free the system.

The gas cylinders fitted to the system may be stiff when used or if you do not operate the system
for some time. Please note that you must fit the mattress to the base.

Using two hands lift the mattress base by using the attached strap handle. To pull the mattress
base back down, use two equally spaced hands in the centre of the mattress base.

DO NOT pull on one side of the base only as this is likely to damage the base
system. This can result in the potential failure of the mattress base system and

lift mechanism.

DO NOT operate the lift-up mechanism without the mattress fitted to the base.
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No | PartList Qty Box No | Hardware List Qty Box
1 Headboard 1pc 1 A Bolt (M6x25mm) 1apcs )
2 Footboard 1pc b)
3 | Side Rails (Left) Ipc 2 B Bolt (M8x16mm) 18pcs 2
4 | Side Rails (Right) Ipc 2
5 Support Bar 1pc 2 C Bolt (M8x30mm) 10pcs 2
6 Metal Left Frame (L 1pc )
: b D Bolt (M8x45mm) 8pcs 2
7 Metal Right Frame (R) 1pc 2
8 | Metal Frame (Short - Headboard) Ipc 3 E Bolt (M8x70mm) 6pcs 2
9 Metal Frame (Short - Footboard) 1pc 3
10 | Horizontal Support Bar 1pc 3 F M8 Nut S 12pcs 2
11 | Storage Wooden Base 2pcs 1
G Spanner ( < 1pc 2
12 | Bed Cross Bars 2pcs 3 P
13 | Bed Cross Bars (with holes) 3pcs 3 H Allen Key M5 ﬁ; Ipc )
14 | Feet 4pcs 2
15 | Headboard Support Wood 1pc 2 ' Allen Key M4 Ipc 2
16 | Footboard Support Wood 1pc 2 | Adjustable Foot % 3pcs 5
17 | Slats 28pcs 3
18 | Metal Corner Plate 2pcs 2 K | Washer (M8 x 22mm) ) 6pcs 2
19 | Mattress Stopper 2pcs 2
20 | Pull Strap 1pc 2 L | Bolt (M8x60mm) R 6pcs 2
21 | Support Leg 3pcs 2
22 | Single Plastic Cap Side 28pcs 2
23 | Double Plastic Cap Center 14pcs 2
24 | Wingback 2pcs 4
* You will also need a screwdriver (not provided)
T 12 13
14
@ Iﬂ “
17 18
="
19 20 21
2
22 23
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Step 1:

To fix the Headboard Support Wood (15) to the headboard (1). the Footboard Support Wood (16) to the footboard (2).

you will need to use bolt (D) with the M5 allen key (H).

D Bolt M8 x 45mm Wm» dpcs
H Allen Key M5 P 1pcs

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.

Step 2

To fix the Feet (14) to the headboard (1) and footboard (2).

E Bolt M8 x 70mm ))»)))))))))»)))) Apcs
H | AllenKkeyMs @ 1pcs
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Step 3:

To fix the side rail (3) and (4) to the headboard (1) and footboard (2).
you will need to use Bolt (C) with the M5 allen key (H).

C Bolt (M8x30mm) D) 10pcs

H Allen Key M5 1pcs

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.

Step 4:
To fix the Metal Corner Plate (18) to the footboard (2) and side rail (3), (4).
you will need to use bolt (A) with the M4 allen key (1).

A Bolt M6 x 25mm dpcs

| Allen Key M4 Ipc

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.
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Step 5:

To fix the Support Leg (21) to the Bed Cross Bars (with holes) (13).
you will need to use Bolt (C) with the M5 allen key (H), Adjustable Foot (J).

B | Bolt(M8xi6mm) &) 6pcs
H Allen Key M5 | [ 1pc
J Adjustable Foot & 3pcs

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.

X3

Step 6:

To fix the Bed Cross Bars (12) and (13) to the side rail (3) ,(4).
you will need to use Bolt (A) with the M4 allen key (I).

A

Bolt M6 x 25mm

Qm

10pcs

Allen Key M4

ﬂ%

1pc

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.
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Step 7:

To fix the Storage Wooden Base (11) to the Bed Cross Bars (12), (13).

Step 8:

To fix the Front Frame Short (8) and (9) to the Metal Left Frame (L) (6) and Metal Right Frame (R) (7) .
To fix the Support Bar (5) to the Front Frame Short (8) and (9) .

B

Bolt M8 x 16mm

)i

12pcs

H

Allen Key M5

F)

1pcs

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.
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Step 9:

To fix the Metal frame to the gas lift mechanisms, the Horizontal Support Bar (10) to the Metal frame.
and gas lift mechanisms.

D Bolt M8 x 45mm mm» 4pcs
E | Bolt M8x70mm ))»)))))W» 2pcs

F M8 Nut © bpcs

G | SpannerM14 q 1pcs
H | AllenKey M5 ﬁ

1pcs

Please ensure the gaps in
between HB/FB with met
frame are evenly before

assemble the metal frame

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.
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Step 10:

To fix the Pull Strap (20) to the Front Frame Short (9).
Tighten the nuts on hydraulic pump.

G | Spanner M14 :@ 1pcs

Install the nuts and tight

—)

—

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.

Step 11

To fix the Mattress Stopper (19) to the Front Frame Short (8) ,
Single Plastic Cap Side (22) and Double Plastic Cap Center (23) to the Slats (17) to the metal frame.
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Step 12:

To assemble the side wing (24) you will need to open the velco behind the headboard (1) as shown.

F M8 Nut

&

bpcs

G Spanner M14

1pcs

K | Washer(M8x 22mm)

bpcs

L | Bolt(M8x60mm)

—C

bpcs

1

— ]

%’e

G

F K

24

X6

24 1

24

DO NOT use any power tools as this may damage the frame and will invalidate any claim.
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IMPORTANT NOTE

WHEN THE BED IS BUILT

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE WEIGHT OF THE MATTRESS IS REQUIRED TO
HELP CLOSE THE BED

|

WARNING: Take care when assembling the base. Assemble the ottoman
as closed to its final position. The Ottoman has a powerful, mechanism
and after assembly should only be opened when the mattress is in place.
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